

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE, ET UX.,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* L.E. SIMMONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA H. SCHERTLER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER B. MEAD
DAVID H. DICKIESON
SCHERTLER ONORATO MEAD & SEARS
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 628-4199
lschertler@schertlerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is Constitutional But Not for the Reasons Given by the Ninth Circuit, Whose Opinion Should Be Corrected or Vacated.....	4
II. Taxing Unrealized Sums (Such as Unrealized Capital Gains) Would Be Unconstitutional, Because the Federal Income Tax System Systematically Denies a Later Tax Refund if the “Paper” Gain Does Not Materialize Into Actual Economic Gain	7
III. An Income Tax on Unrealized Capital Gains that Compels the Sale Of Property to Pay the Tax Could Implicate the “Public Use” Component of the Takings Clause.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arrowsmith v. Commissioner</i> , 344 U.S. 6 (1952)	7
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	10, 11
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	3, 7
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	2-7, 11, 14, 15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	4, 11-14
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County, Minn.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 340 U.S. 590 (1951)	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	1-4, 10, 11, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI	2
 OTHER SOURCES	
Boris I. Bittker and Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> (Thom- son Reuters/Tax & Accounting, 2d/3d ed. 1993- 2019, updated July 2023)	4-6

Donald B. Susswein and Kyle Brown, <i>Mark-to-Market Mechanism: MIA? A Response to Avi-Yonah and Gamage</i> , 106 Tax Notes State 19 (Oct. 3, 2022).....	9, 10
Donald B. Susswein and Ramon Camacho, <i>Macomber: We Can't Tax Shareholders as Partners</i> , Letter to the Editor, 180 Tax Notes Federal 1906 (Sept. 11, 2023)	6
Donald B. Susswein, <i>The Supreme Court, Steve Jobs, And the Billionaire Income Tax</i> , 180 Tax Notes Federal 1859 (Sept. 11, 2023) ...	8-10, 13, 14
Donald B. Susswein and Ramon Camacho, <i>What Did Macomber Decide?</i> 180 Tax Notes Federal (forthcoming Oct. 16, 2023)	6
Reuven S. Avi-Yonah and David Gamage, <i>Billionaire Mark-to-Market Reforms: Response to Susswein and Brown</i> , 105 Tax Notes State 389 (July 25, 2022)	9
Wyden Unveils Billionaires Income Tax (Oct. 27, 2021) (visited Oct. 11, 2023), https://www.finance.senate.gov/chairmans-news/wyden-unveils-billionaires-income-tax	13
